
ALE0004352 

July 31, 2012 

The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood 
Collingwood Utility Services Corp. 
Collus Power Corp. 
Collus Solutions Corp. 
Collus Energy Corp. 
P.O. Box 189 
43 Stewart Road 
Collingwood, ON 
L9Y 3Z5 

Re: Shared services agreements 

S 
Po\Ver · 

treant 
YOUR CURRENT CONNECTION 

Pursuant to the terms of a share purchase agreement dated as of March 6, 2012 between 
PowerStream Inc. (the "Purchaser"), The Corporation of the Town of Collingwood (the 
"Vendor"), Collingwood Utility Services Corp. (the "Corporation"), Collus Power 
Corp. ("Collus"), Collus Solutions Corp. ("Solutions") and Collus Energy Corp. 
("Energy") (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Vendor has agreed to sell, and the 
Purchaser has agreed to purchase, 50% of the Vendor's interest in the Corporation. 
Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meaning given to them 
in the Purchase Agreement. 

Section 4.3(5) of the Purchase Agreement requires the Parties to have reviewed and 
amended or confirmed the Service Agreements as provided for in Section 6.3(8) of the 
Purchase Agreement as a condition to Closing. The Service Agreements provide for the 
provision of services to the Vendor and its subsidiaries or alternatively for the purchase 
of services from the Vendor, and include the following agreements: 

1. Computer rental agreement between Solutions and Collingwood Public Utilities 
Commission ("CPUC") dated December 3, 2003, as amended from time to time; 

2. Services agreement between Solutions and CPUC dated January 1, 2003, as 
amended by an amending agreement dated November 4, 2004; 

3. Services Agreement between Collus and Solutions dated December 18, 2002, as 
amended by an amending agreement dated December 17, 2003; 

4. Street lighting agreement between Collus and Solutions dated January 1, 2003; 
and 

5. Street lighting agreement between Solutions and the Vendor dated January 1, 
2003. 

PowerStream Inc. 
161 Cityview Boulevard, Vaughan. ON L4H OA9 Tel: 905-417-6900 Fax: 905-532-4505 www,powerstream,ca 

\ 



S 
Povver· 

trearn 
YOUR CURRENT CONNECTION 

Each of the Vendor, the Corporation, Collus, Solutions and Energy represent and warrant 
that all Service Agreements entered into between the Corporation, the Vendor, Collus, 
Solutions, Energy and any of their respective Affiliates are described in this letter 
agreement and as at the date of this letter agreement, there are no other Service 
Agreements between such parties. 

The Parties acknowledge and confirm that there is considerable work involved in 
assessing the appropriate costs and conditions for the provision of services as set out in 
the Service Agreements. The Parties hereby waive the fulfillment of the condition 
precedent set out in Section 4.3(5) of the Purchase Agreement and agree that all of the 
Service Agreements wil1 be reviewed and amended, or shall cause all Service 
Agreements to be reviewed and amended, as necessary, within 12 months of the Closing 
Date, in order to comply with the following terms and conditions: 

(a) All services provided by the Corporation to the Vendor and its subsidiaries 
shall be on a fully allocated cost, plus a return on equity equal to 
the weighted average cost of capital allowed for local distribution 
companies by the OEB; 

(b) All services purchased by the Corporation from the Vendor and its 
subsidiaries shall not exceed the f.ur market value of such services; 

ALE0004352 

(c) The tem1 of each Service Agreement shall be for a period of 5 years; 

(d) Each Service Agreement shall be reviewed annually and the Parties shall, 
or shall cause the parties to the applicable Service Agreement (the "SA 
Parties") to, agree upon the revised cost of services to be provided 
pursuant to such agreement. If the Parties or the SA Parties are unable to 
agree upon the cost of services, the cost of services provided pursuant to 
the applicable Service Agreement shall increase by an amount equal to 
3.5% ofthe cost of services for the prior year; and 

(e) The Service Agreements shall continue in fr)rce unless the SA Parties 
mutually agree in writing to extended or terminate such Service 
Agreement. 

Irrespective of the date of any particular amending agreement for a Service Agreement, 
the Parties agree that all such amendments shall be effective as ofJanuary 1, 2013. 

If the SA Parties are not able to agree upon the initial cost of services, the Parties shall 
select or cause the SA Parties to select, an Independent Accounting Firm to resolve the 
dispute by conducting an independent review and verification of the proposed cost of 
services. The Parties agree that the procedures set tmt in Section 2.7(f) and (g) of the 
Purchase Agreement shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to any dispute between the SA Parties 

PowerStream Inc. 
161 Cityvlew Boulevard, Vaughan, ON L4H OA9 Tel: 905-417-6900 Fax: 905-532-4505 www.powerstream.ca 



S 
PoW'er 

trea111 
YOUR CURRENT CONNECTION 

in respect of the cost of services payable pun.n1ant to a Service Agreement and shall cause 
the SA Parties to comply with such requirements accordingly. 

Yours truly, 

POWERSTREAM INC. 

Dennis Nolan 

Executive Vice-President, 
Corporate Services and Secretary 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED this __ day of ________ , 2012. 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD 

Per: 

Per: 

····-······-······- ···-······-····--·------

Name: Sandra Cooper 
Title: Mayor 

-···-····-····--······-·····---------·-····-····-····-····-···--·-··-

Name: Sara Almas 
Title: Clerk 

COLLINGWOOD UTILITY SERVICES CORP. 

Per: --------------- ···-··-··-· 
Name: 
Title: 

Per: ---- -------------------------··---------

Name: 
Title: 

ALE0004352 

PowerStream Inc. 
161 Cityview Boulevard, Vaug.han, ON l4H OA9 Tel : 905-417-6900 Fax: 905-532-4505 www.powerstream.ca 



S 
Po\Ver · 

trea111 
YOUR CURRENT CONNECTION 

in respect of the cost of services payable pursuant to a Service Agreement and shall cause 
the SA Parties to comply with such requirements accordingly. 

Yours truly, 

POWERSTREAM INC. 

Dennis Nolan 

Executive Vice-President, 
Corporate Services and Secretary 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED this '.~\st day of _j"""-'""'U._.\-A-----' 2012. 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COLLINGWOOD 

!7, 
I 

Per: 

Title: Clerk 

Name: 
Title: 

Name: 
Title: 

ALE0004352 

PowerStream Inc. 
161 Cityview Boulevard, Vaughan, ON L4H OA9 Tel : 905-417-6900 Fax: 905-532-4505 www.powerstream.ca 



Per: 

Per: 

Per: 

Name: E;d\t\l lVt ~Us.¥°' }-on 
Title: 'Prz..es \ c €0 \ 

--------------------~~"~ ·----·-~-----------------~, 

Name: 
Title: 

----
Name: 
Title: 

-------------
Name: 
Title: 

S 
Po\Ver 

trearn 
YOUR CURRENT CONNECTION 

ALE0004352 

PowerStream Inc. 
161 Cityview Boulevard, Vaughan, ON l4H OA9 Tel: 905-417-6900 Fax: 905-532-4505 www.powerstream.ca 


